### **ORDINANCE NO. 2013 -** 54

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF COLLIER COUNTY, FLORIDA, REPEALING IN ITS ENTIRETY ORDINANCE NO. 2010-11, WHICH CREATED THE AIRPORT AUTHORITY ADVISORY BOARD; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT AND SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR INCLUSION IN THE CODE OF LAWS AND ORDINANCES; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Chapter 332, Florida Statutes, authorizes Collier County to acquire, establish, construct, enlarge, improve, maintain, equip, operate, and regulate County airports; and

WHEREAS, Section 332.08, Florida Statutes, authorizes Collier County to vest authority for the construction, enlargement, improvement, maintenance, equipment, operation, and regulation thereof in an officer, a board, or body by ordinance or resolution which shall prescribe the powers and duties of such officer, board or body; and

WHEREAS, the governing body of the Collier County Airport Authority had previously been composed of seven citizen members appointed by the Board of County Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, on March 9, 2010, the Board adopted Ordinance No. 2010-10 through which the Board assumed the duties and responsibilities of the Airport Authority, and also adopted Ordinance No. 2010-11, by which the Board created the Collier County Airport Authority Advisory Board to assist the Airport Authority with all issues affecting the Marco Island Executive Airport, Immokalee Regional Airport, and Everglades Airpark, including planning, development, and implementation of the policies, goals and objectives of the Airports; and

WHEREAS, the Board now desires to abolish the Collier County Airport Authority Advisory Board.

COUNTY

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF COLLIER COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:

# SECTION ONE: REPEAL OF ORDINANCE NO. 2010-11.

Collier County Ordinance No. 2010-11, codified at Chapter 18, Article II, Division 3 of the Code of Laws and Ordinances of Collier County, Florida, is hereby repealed in its entirety.

## SECTION TWO: INCLUSION IN THE CODE OF LAWS AND ORDINANCES.

The provisions of this Ordinance shall be made a part of the Code of Laws and Ordinances of Collier County, Florida. The sections of the Ordinance may be renumbered or re-lettered to accomplish such, and the word "ordinance" may be changed to "section," "article," or any other appropriate word.

### SECTION THREE: CONFLICT AND SEVERABILITY.

In the event this Ordinance conflicts with any other Ordinance of Collier County or other applicable law, the more restrictive shall apply. If any phrase or portion of the Ordinance is held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion.

#### SECTION FOUR: EFFECTIVE DATE.

This Ordinance shall become effective upon filing with the Florida Department of State.

PASSED AND DULY ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of Collier County, Florida, this 24<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2013.

ATTEST DWIGHT E. BROCK, Clerk Deputy Attest as to Chairman's

signalure only. Approved as to form and legality:

Jeffrey A. Klatzkow County Attorney

BOARD/OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COLLIER COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: GEORGIA A. HILLER, ESQ. CHAIRWOMAN

This ordinance filed with ecretary of State's Office the Lina day of October, 20 and acknowledgement of that filing

STATE OF FLORIDA)

COUNTY OF COLLIER)

I, DWIGHT E. BROCK, Clerk of Courts in and for the Twentieth Judicial Circuit, Collier County, Florida, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of:

#### ORDINANCE 2013-54

which was adopted by the Board of County Commissioners on the 24th day of September, 2013, during Regular Session.

WITNESS my hand and the official seal of the Board of County Commissioners of Collier County, Florida, this 30th day of September, 2013.

> DWIGHT E. BROCK Clerk of Courts and Clerk Ex-officio to Board of County Commissioners.

By: Martha Vergara